

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

<hr/>)
THE PEOPLE OF BIKINI, BY AND))
THROUGH THE KILI/BIKINI/EJIT))
LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL,))
ELDON NOTE, et al.))
)	No. 06-288C
Plaintiffs,))
)	Judge Block
v.))
))
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,))
))
Defendant.))
<hr/>)

**MEMORANDUM OF THE PEOPLE OF BIKINI ATOLL
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Jonathan M. Weisgall

Jonathan M. Weisgall, Chartered
1200 New Hampshire Avenue,
N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036-6812
Telephone: (202) 828-1378
Facsimile: (202) 828-1380

Attorney for People of Bikini Atoll

Of Counsel:

Robert K. Huffman
Miller & Chevalier Chartered
655 15th St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 626-5824
Facsimile: (202) 626-0858

Elizabeth Langer
Law Offices of Elizabeth Langer
3712 Ingomar Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20015
Telephone: (202) 244-0456
Facsimile: (202) 244-0456

December 18, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MEMORANDUM OF THE PEOPLE OF BIKINI ATOLL IN OPPOSITION
OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS 1

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 4

ARGUMENT 3

 I. This Court Has Statutory Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over the
 Claims and That Jurisdiction Was Not Validly Withdrawn
 in the Compact of Free Association Act 5

 A. The Prior Litigation Left the Door Open for the People of
 Bikini to Return to This Court if the Tribunal Failed to
 Award Just Compensation, Notwithstanding Article XII . . . 5

 B. Absent a Valid Settlement and Release or the Payment of
 Just Compensation, It is Unconstitutional to Eliminate All
 Jurisdiction Over Takings Claims 8

 C. No Court Has Decided Whether Article XII’s
 Jurisdiction-Stripping Provision is Constitutional in the
 Absence of a Valid Settlement or the Payment of Just
 Compensation 15

 D. Because Just Compensation Has Not Been Paid, the
 Constitutionality of Jurisdiction-Stripping Depends on
 Whether There Has Been a Valid Settlement and Release
 of Claims 17

 E. The Compact Act Can Be Construed to Avoid
 Unconstitutionality 24

 II. The Prior Dismissal of the People of Bikini’s Claims for Lack of
 Jurisdiction Does Not Bar the Present Claims 29

 A. The Prior Litigation Did Not Decide Whether the
 Compact Validly Stripped Jurisdiction If the Compact
 Process Failed to Provide Just Compensation 29

B.	The Prior Litigation Was Not Dismissed on the Merits, So There is No Claim Preclusion	30
C.	The Claims Alleged in the Complaint Were Reserved in the Earlier Litigation	32
III.	The Adjudication of Takings Claims is a Core Judicial Function, Not a Non-Justiciable “Political Question”	32
IV.	Claims That Could Not Have Been Brought Until the Alternative Process Established in the Compact Were Exhausted Cannot be Barred by the Statute of Limitations	35
V.	The Amended Complaint Alleges Valid Causes of Action for Unpaid Compensation	37
A.	Standard of Review	37
B.	Under RCFC 12(b)(6), Plaintiffs Have Alleged the Proper Factual Predicate For Their Fifth Amendment Takings Claims Against Defendant	37
C.	Under RCFC 12(b)(6), Plaintiffs Have Alleged the Proper Factual Predicate For Their Breach of Implied Contract Claims Against Defendant	39
CONCLUSION		40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGES:
<i>Alliance of Texas Land Grants v. United States</i> , 37 F.3d 1478 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	37
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	24
<i>Antolok v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	15, 26
<i>Arakaki v. Lingle</i> , 423 F.3d 954 (9 th Cir. 2005), <i>judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2859 (2006)	33
<i>Arkansas Val. Ry. v. United States</i> , 107 Ct.Cl. 240, 68 F.Supp. 727 (Ct.Cl. 1946)	14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	33
<i>Baltimore & Ohio Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 349 (1936)	12
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Battaglia v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 169 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1940)	11
<i>Bingaman v. Dept. of the Treasury</i> , 127 F.3d 1431 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corp.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	11, 12, 26
<i>Central States Pension Fund v. Hunt Truck</i> , 296 F. 3d 624 (7 th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Chisolm v. House</i> , 183 F.2d 698 (10 th Cir. 1950)	20

<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371, 385 (2005)	26
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	37
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ditmars v. Camden Trust Co.</i> , 76 A.2d 280 (N.J. Super 1950)	19
<i>Do-Well Machine Shop, Inc. v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 637 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	31
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 2006 WL 2589154, * 9 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	31
<i>El-Shifa Pharmaceuticals Indust. Co. v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	34
<i>In re Estate of Amuso</i> , 176 N.Y.S. 2d 175 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. 1958)	19
<i>Environmental Defense Fund. v. EPA</i> , 369 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Gross v. German Foundation Industrial Initiative</i> , 456 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Gulf Power Company v. United States</i> , 187 F.3d 1324 (11 th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Hamdam v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2749 (2006)	25
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	25
<i>Hornback v. United States</i> , 405 F.3d 999 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Info. Sys. & Networks Corp. v. United States</i> , 68 Fed.Cl. 336 (Ct.Cl. 2005)	28

<i>Irwin v. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	36
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	12
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n. v. Am. Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	34
<i>Juda v. United States</i> , 6 Cl.Ct. 441 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Juda v. United States</i> , 13 Cl.Ct. 667 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Juda v. United States</i> , Nos. 172-81L, 543-81L and 561-82L, April 13, 1983 Transcript of Proceedings at 67	32
<i>Jung v. Assn of Am. Medical Colleges</i> , 339 F. Supp 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2004)	15
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875)	11
<i>Kwan v. United States</i> , 272 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Lagenegger v. United States</i> , 756 F.2d 1565 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	32, 34
<i>Liston v. Gottsegen</i> , 348 F.3d 294 (1 st Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 F.3d 1545 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	12
<i>Maas v. Lonstorf</i> , 194 F. 577 (6 th Cir. 1912)	20
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 249 N.Y. 458 (1928)	20

<i>Meinhardt v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Ministry of Defense v. Elahi</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1193 (2006)	34
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	13, 14
<i>Morgan v. DOE</i> , 424 F.3d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. v. Republic of Palau</i> , 924 F.2d 1237 (2d Cir. 1991)	23
<i>People of Enewetak, et al. v. United States</i> , 864 F.2d 134 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People of Saipan v. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 356 F. Supp. 645 (D. Ha. 1973)	23
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)	20
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	14
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	35, 37
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	22
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	11, 12, 26
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	24
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2669 (2006)	34
<i>Schillinger v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 163 (1894)	12

<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923)	12
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	20
<i>Siegemund v. Shapland</i> , 324 F.Supp. 2d 176 (D. Me. 2004)	20
<i>Spruill v. Merit. Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 978 F.2d 679 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Street v. J.C. Bradford & Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 1472 (6 th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	12
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	35
<i>United States v. New River Collieries Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 341 (1923)	13
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980)	14
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	19
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	24
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 105 Ct.Cl. 553, 64 F.Supp. 135 (Ct.Cl. 1946)	14
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. 199 (1796)	34
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	25

<i>Zadvyas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	24
--	----

<i>Zoltek Corp. v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	12
--	----

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1491	5, 16
----------------------------	-------

48 U.S.C. § 1903(g)	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------	---------------

61 Stat. 3301 (1947).	19, 23
-------------------------------	--------

Pub. L. No. 99-239, 99 Stat. 1770 (1986)	5
--	---

Pub. L. No. 100-446	30
-------------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

131 Cong. Rec. H11, 829, 829 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 1985)	10
---	----

Bogert’s Trust and Trustees, § 943, n.6	19, 20
--	--------

51 Fed. Reg. 40399 (November 3, 1986)	18
---	----

James Crawford, The International Law Commission’s Articles on State Responsibility, 264 (2002)	23
--	----

Geneva Convention of 1930 on Certain Questions Relating to the Conflict of Nationality Laws, Art. 4	24
--	----

Matthew Duseshe, “The Continuous-Nationality of Claims Principle: Its Historical Development and Current Relevance to Investor-State Investment Disputes,” 36 Geo. Wash. Int’l L. Rev. 783 (2004)	22
--	----

First Judiciary Act, Stat. 73, § 25 (1789)	34
---	----

Sean Murphy, “Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating To International Law,” 96 Am. J. Int’l L. 262 (2002)	22
Restatement (2 nd) of Contracts, § 173 (1981)	20
Restatement (3d) of Foreign Relations, § 713, Comment f; § 902, Comment K (1987)	22, 23
Restatement (2 nd) of Judgments (1982)	31, 32
Restatement (2 nd) of Trusts, § 217(2) (1959)	20
2A Sutherland Statutory Construction, § 45:11, n. 13 (6 th ed. 2000)	24
7 U.S. Dept. of State, Foreign Affairs Manual: Consular Affairs, U.S. § 613.c.(3)	23
Wright, Miller & Cooper, Federal Practice & Procedure	25, 31, 32
